(2) The Existing Shareholders, being (i) Nanjing Goldenhighway, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the

Company, and (ii) Taian Taiying; and

(3) The Subscribers, being (i) Taian Ruokun, (ii) Taian Ruopeng, (iii) Taian Jinweitai, (iv) Nanjing

Weijinhe, and (v) Nanjing Jinwei Yongzheng.

Capital Increase

Pursuant to the Capital Increase Agreement, Taian Ruokun, Taian Ruopeng, Taian Jinweitai,

Nanjing Weijinhe and Nanjing Jinwei Yongzheng conditionally agreed to contribute RMB20,230,000,

RMB3,250,000, RMB1,405,000, RMB8,760,000 and RMB3,130,000 to subscribe for approximately

4.43%, 0.71%, 0.31%, 1.92% and 0.68%, respectively, of the effective interest in the registered capital

(as explained in the note to the shareholding table below) of the Target Company as enlarged by the

Capital Increase.

The following table sets out the effective interest in the registered capital of the Target Company

before and immediately after the completion of the Capital Increase:

Before Completion

Immediately after
Completion and assuming

full subscription under the
Capital Increase Agreement

Effective interest in
the registered
capital of the

Target Company

Effective interest in
the registered
capital of the

Target Company
(RMB) % (RMB) %

Existing Shareholders
Nanjing Goldenhighway

(Note) 100,000,000 100.0 100,000,000 91.95
Taian Taiying (Note) — — — —

Sub-total 100,000,000 100.0 100,000,000 91.95

Subscribers
Taian Ruokun — — 4,816,667 4.43
Taian Ruopeng — — 773,809 0.71
Taian Jinweitai — — 334,524 0.31
Nanjing Weijinhe — — 2,085,714 1.92
Nanjing Jinwei Yongzheng — — 745,238 0.68

Sub-total — — 8,755,952 8.05

Total 100,000,000 100.0 108,755,952 100.0

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

− 5 −

Note: As disclosed in the annual report of the Company published on 26 March 2021, on 7 February 2021, (i) Taian

Taiying, (ii) the Target Company and Nanjing Goldenhighway, and (iii) Mr. Yin, entered into a subscription

agreement (as supplemented by a supplemental agreement), pursuant to which the Target Company agreed to

increase its registered capital from RMB100 million to approximately RMB117.6 million, and Taian Taiying

agreed to subscribe for the additional registered capital (the “Subscribed Equity Interests”) of RMB17.6

million with a total subscription amount of RMB150 million (the “Subscription Amount”). The Subscribed